

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

# In the Supreme Court of the United States

---



RICKEY NEWSOME,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RSL FUNDING, LLC;  
RSL SPECIAL-IV, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Texas

---

---

## **PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

EARL S. NESBITT

*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

PATRICK SICOTTE

DAVID VASSAR

NESBITT, VASSAR & MCCOWN, LLP

15851 DALLAS PARKWAY

SUITE 800

ADDISON, TX 75001

(972) 371-2411

ENESBITT@NVMLAW.COM

JUNE 27, 2019

*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER*

---

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10
I. WHETHER THE TEXAS SUPREME COURT ERRED IN REVERSING THE DALLAS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT AND THE DALLAS COURT OF APPEALS, BY COMPELLING ARBITRATION IN, AND STAYING, THE BILL OF REVIEW IN WHICH NEWSOME SEEKS TO SET ASIDE AND VACATE TWO CONFLICTING TRANSFER ORDERS .....	10
A. Structured Settlement Protection Acts Are Pervasive, Paternalistic, and Con- doned by Federal Law .....	10
B. Structured Settlement Transfers Must Be Approved by a Court .....	12
C. The Bill of Review Must Be Resolved in Order to Determine If There Is a Transfer Order .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
D. The Dallas Court of Appeals, but Not the Texas Supreme Court, Accurately Analyzed Newsome’s Bill of Review Claims .....	16
E. Arbitration of the Bill of Review Claims Prohibited; Newsome’s Rights Could Not Be Vindicated; There Are Legal Restraints to Arbitration.....	18
II. WHETHER THE TEXAS SUPREME COURT ERRED IN STAYING THE BILL OF REVIEW AND COMPELLING ARBITRATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH A GENERAL ARBITRATION CLAUSE INCLUDED IN THE OPERATIVE TRANSFER AGREEMENT, WHERE SAID AGREEMENT ALSO INCLUDED A PROVISION IN WHICH NEWSOME AND RSL AGREED THAT THE TRANSACTION MUST BE APPROVED IN A FINAL COURT ORDER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TEXAS SSPA .....	21
A. Arbitration Is a Matter of Consent; and Contracting Parties Can Agree to Exclude Matters from Arbitration. ....	21
B. The “Dispute” Is Not as RSL Has Framed It .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
C. RSL and Newsome Excluded Court Approval of the Transfer from the Arbitration Clause; the FAA Permits and Supports Such an Agreement .....	23
D. The Texas Supreme Court Improperly Elevated the Arbitration Clause.....	26
III. WHETHER THE TEXAS SUPREME COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE ISSUES RAISED AND ASSERTED BY NEWSOME IN THE BILL OF REVIEW RELATED TO CLASSIC CONTRACT DEFENSES, WHICH CAN BE DECIDED BY AN ARBITRATOR, RATHER THAN CONTRACT FORMATION QUESTIONS, WHICH MUST BE DECIDED BY A COURT .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
<b>APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	
Opinion of the Supreme Court of Texas (December 12, 2018) .....	1a
Mandate of the Supreme Court of Texas (March 29, 2019) .....	19a
Memorandum Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Fifth District of Texas of Dallas (August 30, 2016) .....	21a
Dissenting Opinion of the Justice Schenck (August 30, 2016) .....	32a
Judgment of the Court of Appeals (August 30, 2016) .....	35a
Order Denying Respondents’ Joint Motion to Compel Arbitration, Supplement to Joint Motion to Compel Arbitration and Joint Corrected Motion to Compel Arbitration & Verified Motion to Abate Proceedings Pending Arbitration (June 2, 2015) .....	36a
Order Granting In Part And Denying In Part Petitioner Rickey Newsome’s Motion for Summary Judgment (May 28, 2015) .....	38a
Corrected Order Approving Transfer Nunc Pro Tunc (September 15, 2014) .....	43a
Order Approving Transfer (October 23, 2013) .....	56a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
<b>APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)</b>	
Order of the Texas Supreme Court Denying Motion for Rehearing (March 29, 2019) .....	69a
Motion for Summary Judgment Relevant Excerpts (April 28, 2015) .....	70a
Rickey Newsome’s First Amended Petition for Bill of Review (March 2, 2015) .....	76a
Amended Application for Approval of a Transfer (October 13, 2013) .....	99a
Transfer Agreement (For Transfer of Structured Payments) (September 24, 2013) .....	108a
Relevant Statutes .....	126a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allstate Settlement Corp. v. Rapid Settlements, Ltd.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34136 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	13
<i>Allstate Settlement Corp. v. Rapid Settlements, Ltd.</i> , 559 F.3d 164 (3rd Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Buckeye Check Casing, Inc. v. Cardegnia</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	21, 29
<i>Castroville Airport, Inc. v. City of Castroville</i> , 974 S.W.2d 207 (Tex. App. 1988).....	30
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	25
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	30
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	21, 30
<i>Forest Oil Corp. v. McAllen</i> , 268 S.W.3d 51 (Tex. 2008) .....	13, 29
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010) .....	30
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	19
<i>Hadnot v. Bat, Ltd.</i> , 344 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>In re D.S.</i> , 76 S.W.3d 512 (Tex. App. 2002) .....	15, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Prudential Ins.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004) .....	19
<i>In re Rapid Settlements, Ltd.</i> , 202 S.W.3d 456 (Tex. App. 2006) .....	30
<i>In re Weekley Homes, L.P.</i> , 180 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. 2005) .....	28
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	21, 24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	20, 22
<i>Parkview General Hosp., Inc. v. Eppes</i> , 447 S.W.2d 487 (Tex. Civ. App. 1969) .....	30
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	30
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	21
<i>Richards v. Comm'n for Lawyer Discipline</i> , 81 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. App. 2002) .....	15
<i>RSL Funding, LLC v. Newsome</i> , 559 S.W.3d 169 (Tex. App. 2016) .....	16, 17
<i>RSL Funding, LLC v. Newsome</i> , 569 S.W.3d 116 (Tex. 2018) .....	16, 17
<i>Symetra Life Ins. Co. v. Rapid Settlements, Ltd.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1985 (S.D. Tex. 2007) .....	12
<i>Symetra Life Ins. Co. v. Rapid Settlements, Ltd.</i> , 567 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Symetra Life Ins. Co. v. Rapid Settlements, Ltd.</i> , 599 F.Supp.2d 809 (S.D. Tex. 2008) .....	10
<i>Symetra Life Ins. Co. v. Rapid Settlements, Ltd.</i> , 657 F.Supp.2d 795 (S.D. Tex. 2009) .....	12
<i>Symetra Life Ins. Co. v. Rapid Settlements, Ltd.</i> , 67 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	10, 12
<i>Symetra Life Ins. Co. v. Rapid Settlements, Ltd.</i> , 775 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Transamerica Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. Rapid Settlements, Ltd.</i> , 284 S.W.3d 385 (Tex. App. 2008).....	11
<i>Urso v. Lyon Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 93 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. App. 2002) .....	15
<i>Volt Info. Scis. v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	22, 25, 26, 27
<i>Washington Square Financial, LLC D/B/A Imperial Structured Settlements v. RSL Funding, LLC</i> , 418 S.W.3d 761 (Tex. App. 2013) .....	11, 12
<i>Wembley Inv. Co. v. Herrera</i> , 11 S.W.3d 924 (Tex. 1999) .....	8, 15
<i>Will-Drill Resources, Inc. v. Samson Resources, Co.</i> , 352 F. 211 (5th Cir. 2003).....	28, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>STATUTES</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 5891.....	2, 4, 10, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	2
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 141.001 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	i, 2
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 141.002.....	4
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 141.004.....	4, 13, 24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 141.006.....	5
<b>JUDICIAL RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 29 .....	iii
